
Introduced by Council President Bishop & Co-sponsored by Council
Members Redman & Carter:
[image: image1.emf]2012-568.tif




2012-568.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-568
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC. D/B/A GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULTURAL FAIR (FAIR) AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, AS APPROVED BY RESOLUTION 2003-491-A, TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ANNUAL FAIR DATES AND THE ANNUAL FLORIDA/GEORGIA COLLEGE FOOTBALL GAME DATES IN 2013 AND 2014; PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION OF FAIR EXPENSES RELATED TO MOVING THE ANNUAL FAIR DATES IN 2013 (NOT TO EXCEED $200,000) AND 2014 (NOT TO EXCEED $220,000); PROVIDING FOR STAGING AND STORAGE SPACE DURING THE DELAY PERIODS IN 2013 AND 2014; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville and Duval County Fair, Inc., a fair association incorporated under Chapter 616, Florida Statutes, d/b/a Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair (Fair) entered an Amended and Restated Agreement on January 9, 2003 as approved by Resolution 2003-491-A, governing use of the fairgrounds property; and

WHEREAS, since 2003, the Fair has adjusted the annual fair dates to accommodate various conflicts with City of Jacksonville sponsored events, including the annual Florida/Georgia college football game; and

WHEREAS, the Fair has identified a conflict between the currently scheduled annual fair dates and the annual Florida/Georgia college football games in years 2013 and 2014; and


WHEREAS, in 2013 and 2014, Jacksonville is the last event on the annual fair schedule; and

WHEREAS, due to this schedule change, the midway/carnival provider, livestock exhibitors, concessionaires, ground acts and other vendors and contractors will remain idle for approximately one week during the anticipated delay period; and


WHEREAS, due to this schedule change, the Fair must compensate the above-listed vendors and contractors to ensure their participation; and


WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement is necessary to provide certainty in available compensation during negotiations with the above-listed vendors and contractors; and


WHEREAS, the Fair estimates the total cost per year at $260,000 to move the annual fair dates, as outlined in Exhibit 2 attached hereto; and


WHEREAS, to provide certainty for future planning, the Fair requests approval of $200,000 from the City of Jacksonville as compensation for moving the annual fair date in 2013 (payable in FY 13/14) and $220,000 as compensation for moving the annual fair date in 2014 (payable in FY 14/15); now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement between Duval County Fair, Inc. d/b/a Greater Agricultural Fair and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, to avoid conflicts between the annual fair dates and the annual Florida/Georgia college football game dates in 2013 and 2014; such First Amendment providing for compensation of fair expenses related to moving the annual fair dates in 2013 (not to exceed $200,000) and 2014 (not to exceed $220,000), and providing for staging and storage space during the delay periods in 2013 and 2014.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

    /s/ Steven E. Rohan___________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\Bishop Fair Ordinance.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2012-568.tif




2012-568.tif

_1408450353/2012-568.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT (First Amendment) is
made this _ day of , 2012 by and between the City of Jacksonville, Florida, a
municipal corporation (City) and Duval County Fair, Inc., a fair association incorporated under Chapter
616, Florida Statutes, d/b/a Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair (Fair), and amends the Amended and
Restated Agreement dated July 9, 2003 between the City and Fair, which amended and restated in its
entirety the Agreement dated April 28, 1988 between the City and Fair.

The parties agree to amend the Amended and Restated Agreement as follows:

1. The City shall pay the Fair up to $200,000 as compensation for expenses for moving the
annual fair dates in 2013 to avoid a conflict with the annual Florida/Georgia college football game.

2. The City shall pay the Fair up to $220,000 as compensation for expenses for moving the
annual fair dates in 2014 to avoid a conflict with the annual Florida/Georgia college football game.

3. Payments are due 30 days after submission to the City of an invoice and reviewed
financial statement of actual expenses.

4. The City shall provide a staging and storage area for use by Fair vendors and contractors
at no charge during the delay periods in 2013 and 2014 at a site mutually agreeable by the parties,
including but not limited to Cecil Commerce Center.

5. This First Amendment supersedes any provisions of the Amended and Restated
Agreement in conflict with the terms herein but does not affect any other provisions of the Amended
and Restated Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the date

written above.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: By:
CORPORATION SECRETARY MAYOR

FORM APPROVED:

By:
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
ATTEST: DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC., D/B/A
GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULTURAL FAIR
By: By:

ORDINANCE EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 of 1

DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC., D/B/A
GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULUTRAL FAIR
ESTIMATED LOSSES PER YEAR 2013 & 2014

TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH FL/GA GAME
%

REVENUE LOSS _
3 YEAR AVERAGE GROSS $1,512,190.00
ESTIMATED GROSS 2013/14  $1,407,190.00
NET REVENUE LOSS ($105,000.00)

LIVESTOCK EXHIBITORS
12 EXHIBITORS
LIVESTOCK REQUIRED BY FL LAW

($12,000.00)
CONCESSIONAIRES
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING
($ 5,000.00)
GROUND ACTS
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING
($ 8,000.00)
ADVERTISING
ADDITIONAL ADVERTISING &
PROMOTION
($15,000.00)
AMENDMENTS TO |
CONTRACTS
DATE CHANGES FOR
TWO YEARS
($15,000.00)

MIDWAY/CARNIVAL
PROVIDER
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING, PAYROLL, INSURANCE
($100,000.00)

TOTAL LOSS PER YEAR ($260,000.00)

ORDINANCE EXHIBIT 2
PAGE10OF1





