Amended & Enacted 11/27/12


Amended 11/27/12


[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

Introduced by Council President Bishop & Co-sponsored by Council
Members Redman & Carter and amended by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2012-568-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC. D/B/A GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULTURAL FAIR (FAIR) AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, AS APPROVED BY RESOLUTION 2003-491-A, TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ANNUAL FAIR DATES AND THE ANNUAL FLORIDA/GEORGIA COLLEGE FOOTBALL GAME DATES IN 2013; PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION OF FAIR EXPENSES RELATED TO MOVING THE ANNUAL FAIR DATES IN 2013 (NOT TO EXCEED $240,000 TO BE SHARED ON A 50/50 BASIS BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE FAIR); PROVIDING FOR STAGING AND STORAGE SPACE DURING THE DELAY PERIODS IN 2013; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville and Duval County Fair, Inc., a fair association incorporated under Chapter 616, Florida Statutes, d/b/a Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair (Fair) entered an Amended and Restated Agreement on January 9, 2003 as approved by Resolution 2003-491-A, governing use of the fairgrounds property; and

WHEREAS, since 2003, the Fair has adjusted the annual fair dates to accommodate various conflicts with City of Jacksonville sponsored events, including the annual Florida/Georgia college football game; and

WHEREAS, the Fair has identified a conflict between the currently scheduled annual fair dates and the annual Florida/Georgia college football games in years 2013 and 2014; and


WHEREAS, in 2013 and 2014, Jacksonville is the last event on the annual fair schedule; and

WHEREAS, due to this schedule change, the midway/carnival provider, livestock exhibitors, concessionaires, ground acts and other vendors and contractors will remain idle for approximately one week during the anticipated delay period; and


WHEREAS, due to this schedule change, the Fair must compensate the above-listed vendors and contractors to ensure their participation; and


WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement is necessary to provide certainty in available compensation during negotiations with the above-listed vendors and contractors; and


WHEREAS, the Fair estimates the total cost per year at $260,000 to move the annual fair dates, as outlined in Exhibit 2 attached hereto; and


WHEREAS, to provide certainty for future planning, the Fair requests approval of not to exceed $120,000 from the City of Jacksonville as compensation for moving the annual fair date in 2013 (payable in FY 13/14); now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement between Duval County Fair, Inc. d/b/a Greater Agricultural Fair and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form as set forth in Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Agree, November 20, 2012 – Finance”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, to avoid conflicts between the annual fair dates and the annual Florida/Georgia college football game dates in 2013; such First Amendment providing for compensation of fair expenses related to moving the annual fair dates in 2013 (not to exceed $240,000 to be shared on a 50/50 basis between the City of Jacksonville and the Fair, and providing for staging and storage space during the delay periods in 2013.  Prior to reimbursement by the City, the Fair shall submit copies of settlement documents and all invoices between the Fair and the Midway vendor substantiating the additional costs due to the delay in the event.  All invoices shall be shared on a 50/50 basis but in no event shall exceed $240,000.  No reimbursement shall be permitted for advertising expenses.  Obligations to provide staging and storage for use by the Fair vendors and contractors for no charge shall not include Cecil Commerce Center nor the Equestrian Center and shall not include any utilities or other housing provisions or expenses.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

/s/  Paige Hobbs-Johnston   _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\2012-568-E.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1415607465/Attach.tif
2012-568

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”)
is made this __ day of 2012 by and between the City of Jacksonville, Florida, a
municipal corporation (“City”) and Duval County Fair, Inc., a fair association incorporated under-Chapter
616, Florida Statutes, d/b/a Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair (the “Fair”), and amends the Amended
and Restated Agreement dated July 9, 2003 between the City and Fair, which amended and restated in
its entirety the Agreement dated April 28, 1988 between the City and Fair.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4 of the Amended and Restated Agreement dated July 9, 2003
{the “Agreement”), in the event of a conflict between the Event Time, as defined in the Agreement, and
the annual Florida/Georgia college football game, the Event Time will be moved to an alternative date as
provided for in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Fair has identified a conflict between the currently scheduled annual fair dates
and the annual Florida/Georgia college football games in years 2013 and 2014; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement the City has no obligation to pay the Fair for the costs or
expenses for moving the annual fair dates in 2013 or in 2014 in the event of a conflict; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2012-568-E, the City has agreed to assist the Fair in defraying
a portion of the costs associated with rescheduling the 2013 Jacksonville Fair event to a start date of
November 6, 2013, with a maximum contribution of the City of one hundred twenty thousand dollars
($120,000.00); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and benefits herein contained, for
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereby amend and restate the Agreement as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are accurate, correct and true and are hereby incorporated
herein by this reference.

2. The City agrees to reimburse the Fair as provided herein in order to assist the Fair in
defraying the costs attendant to rescheduling the 2013 Fair event date to avoid a conflict with the
annual Florida/Georgia college football game. The parties hereto anticipate that the total cost to be
incurred by the Fair attributed to rescheduling the 2013 Fair event shall be approximately $240,000.00.
City and Fair agree to share on a 50/50 pro rata basis the actual, documented invoice costs incurred by
Fair in rescheduling the 2013 Fair event date. However, in no event shall the City’s financial obligation
hereunder exceed $120,000.00. The amount owed by the City herein shall become payable during the
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2013.

3. Prier to reimbursement by the City, the Fair shall submit copies of settlement
documents and all invoices between the Fair and the Midway vendors and contractors substantiating
the additional costs due to the rescheduling of the event. All invoices shall be shared on a 50/50, pro
rata basis up to a total expenditure by both parties combined of $240,000.00. Any costs above the
$240,000.00 amount shall be borne by the Fair alone with no contribution from the City. No
reimbursement shall be permitted for advertising expenses.

Revised

November 20, 2012

Exhibit 1
Amd Agree
- Finance

Page 1 of 3
2012-568

4. The City shall provide a staging and storage area (the “Staging Area”) for use by Fair
employees, agents, vendors and contractors at no charge during the delay period in 2013 at a site
mutually agreeable by the parties. Provided however, the City’s obligations to provide the Staging Area
shall not include the provision of any utilities, housing, lodging or security and shall not include Cecil
Commerce Center or the Equestrian Center as potential sites for the Staging Area. Fair shall be
responsible for all security relating to its use of the Staging Area. Fair shall make no additions,
alterations, changes or improvements in or to the Staging Area or any part thereof, without the prior
written consent of City, which consent may be withheld at City’s sole discretion. Fair shall maintain the
Staging Area in good and safe condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Fair may place its personal
property and storage materials on or within the Staging Area during the Term from time to time at its
discretion; however, all Fair personal property that may be on the Staging Area during the Term shall be
at Fair’s sole risk.

5. Fair shall not use or permit the use of the Staging Area for the generation, storage,
treatment, use, transportation, handling or disposal of any chemical, material or substance which is
regulated as toxic or hazardous or exposure to which is prohibited, limited or regulated by any
governmental authority, or which, even if not so regulated, may or could pose a hazard to the health or
safety of persons on the Staging Area or other users or occupants of the Staging Area or property
adjacent thereto, and no such chemical, material or substance shall be brought unto the Staging Area
without the City’s express written approval. Fair agrees that it will at all times observe and abide by all
laws and regulations relating to the handling of such materials and will promptly notify City of any
release of hazardous materials on the Staging Area. Fair shall, in accordance with all applicable laws,
carry out, at its sole cost and expense, any remediation required as a result of the release of any
hazardous substance by Fair or by Fair's agents, employees, contractors or invitees, from the Staging
Area. The provisions of this section shall survive the termination of this Amendment or the Agreement.

6. The Fair, and without limitation, its employees, agents, sub-consultants, vendors,
contractors and volunteers, (individually or collectively referred to as the “Indemnifying Parties”), shall
indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City, including without limitation, its elected officials, officers,
directors, employees, representatives, and agents (individually or collectively referred to as the
“Indemnified Parties”) from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, suits,
proceedings, liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses of every nature whatsoever caused by,
incurred or resulting from the Fair's use of the Staging Area or relating in any manner to the Staging
Area, whether relating to its alteration, maintenance, use and possession of the Staging Area by Fair or
any person thereon, or from any breach of, default under or failure to perform any term or provision of
this Amendment or the Agreement, or arising out of any negligent act or omission by the Fair, its
officers, employees, agents, business invitees or similar other persons. [t is expressly understood that
Fair’s obligations under this paragraph as well as this entire Amendment shall survive the expiration or
earlier termination of this Amendment or the Agreement for any reason.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms and
conditions in said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

Revised

November 20, 2012

Exhibit 1
Amd Agree
- Finance

Page 2 of 3
2012-568

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date
written above.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC., D/B/A
GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULTURAL FAIR

By: By:

In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, | do certify
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient
to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies
provided therein to be paid.

Director of Finance
Amendment # 1: Revising Fair event date,
providing staging area for Fair vendors

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

Revised Exhibit 1

Amd Agree

November 20, 2012 - Finance
Page 3 of 3
DUVAL COUNTY FAIR, INC., D/B/A
GREATER JACKSONVILLE AGRICULUTRAL FAIR
ESTIMATED LOSSES PER YEAR 2013 & 2014

TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH FL/GA GAME
%

REVENUE LOSS _
3 YEAR AVERAGE GROSS $1,512,190.00
ESTIMATED GROSS 2013/14 _ $1,407,190.00
NET REVENUE LOSS ($105,000.00)

LIVESTOCK EXHIBITORS
12 EXHIBITORS
LIVESTOCK REQUIRED BY FL LAW

($12,000.00)
CONCESSIONAIRES
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING
($ 5,000.00)
GROUND ACTS
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING
($ 8,000.00)
ADVERTISING
ADDITIONAL ADVERTISING &
PROMOTION
($15,000.00)
AMENDMENTS TO /
CONTRACTS
DATE CHANGES FOR
TWO YEARS
($15,000.00)

MIDWAY/CARNIVAL
PROVIDER
IDLE TIME COMPENSATION &
BOARDING, PAYROLL, INSURANCE
($100,000.00)

TOTAL LOSS PER YEAR ($260,000.00)

ORDINANCE EXHIBIT 2
PAGE1OF1




